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HON’BLE SHRI GOVINDAN S. TAMPI, MEMBER (A)
HON’BLE SHRI SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER (J)

0.P. Nigam, _
R/o D-1/63, Satuya Marg, Chankyapuri,
New Delhd.

(By Shnri Shyam Babu, Advocate)
| VERSUS

T. University Granits Commission,
through Aits Secretanry, :
Bahadiurshah Zatarn Marg, New Delhi

2. Union o4 India Through itas
Controllenrn General ofH Accounts,
Min. o4 Fdinance, Depit o4 Expenditure
Lok Nayaf Bhavan, 7th 4Loor, Khan Market,
New Delhdi.

........ Respondents
(By Sh. Amitesh Kumanrn 4or Respondent No. 1 [UGC) and

Shni M M Sudan, Sr. counkel 4or the respondent No. 2
[UOT) Advocatens. )

ORDER

BY HON’BLE SHRI GOVINDAN S. TAMPI, MEMBER (A)

Univensity Grantes Commissdion’s [(’UGC’ or ’'Commission’
forn short ) Letter No. F.6-1/98(Admn. I/A&R) dated 37.7.2002
directing the relie4 of the applicant [(Shri OP Nigam) 4rom his
duties as Financial Adviser (on deputation) , in UGC w.e.4.

31.7.2002, 4is under challenge in this OA.

2. VR Heard Shrdi Shuam Babu Learned counsel born  the
applicant and Shadi Amitesh Kumar who represented respondent
No. T (UGC) Shri M M Sudan . ALearhed Sx. Counsel who

appeared 4hor Reépondenz'No. 2{uoT ).
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3. The applicant bégzg on 5.7.1942 joined Indian Civil
Accounts Service (ICAS) 4in 1974 . While he was working in the
Sn. Administrative Grade [SAG) 4in the 4envLce] fn December
97 he was selected as Financial Advisenr in UGC. The order o4
appointment dated 15.12.97 .stated +hat while the age 04
retirement o4 employees in UGC was 58 yéané, his services
apter his having 'aixaining the age o4 58 years would be
utillised 4orn another 2 years under normal Terms and conditions
to the re-emploved personnel in the Government. The ?ppﬂécant
was relieved from his parent depariment on 16.7.98, when al.so

b

it was indicated that he wouﬁstL££ his date o4 {gpeaannuat&on
on deputation Lo UGC and thereadter and xé%ﬁ%é;;é he would
have another two years od Bservice on re-employment. The Lterms
and conditions Jindicated. in UGC’» Ofbice ornden No. 29/98
dated 10.2.98 also reabbirmed +he position. Mindistry o4
Finance, Department o4 Expenditure and Controllern Genernal o4
Accounts dndicated the same .in thein Lettens. Following the
Upward revisdion o4 age o4 retirement 04 Central Government
employees from 58 o 60 vears , ZLhe applicant’s parent
deparitment wrote +o the UGC on 2.71.99 and 10.5.2000 aeeking
whether applicant’'s services would - be required hor a period o4
Two  years after his superannuation at 60.yea44. UGC by thein
Odficer Oxrder No. 195/2000 dated 13.9.2000 congirmed the
above. Subsequently on 13.9.2000, the terms and condifiona,
Assued on 30.4.98 were also amended to read fhat zthe
applicant’s deputation will. he #ill he attained the age o% 60
Years and he wile thereaptern have +wo more vears o4 service
with UG £ill he aftained the age o4 52. His terms aﬁd
conditions o4 depuiation/ne—empﬂoyment were also accordingly
amended hy UGC on 27.11.2000. Following the Letteon drom  the

parent department o4 the applicant on 23.7.2000 indicating
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that xthe applicant will netirne on 31.7.2002, zthe Lmpugned,

orden has been issued on that date directing hla relied 4rom

his assignment as Financial Adviser. Hence this OA.

4. Grounds naised by the applicant are +hat:

a) as The ferms and conditions 04 his deputation
was rnelatable to the age 04 superannuaiion o4 5§
years with a clause 4on ne-employment for Zwo
vears 4ollowing the upward revision o the age
ofsuperannuation o 60 years the fdacility should
have heen extended in this case as well.

b) Order dated 31.7.2002 was totally arbitrary and
breach o4 Lexrms and conditions o4
deputat&on/ae—employemzn betiween the applicant
and respondents as the date o4 superannuation
having gone up o 60 years , Zwo more yeanrns o4
dervice  on re-employment basis was available £
him.

c) the sudden relied o4 the applicant $rom the poat
o4 Financial Adviser has resulbted .in Arreparahle
dinancial damage;

a) having Zaken up tdhe assignment on'depuiation,
on the understanding that he wouwld have Fwo
years o4 extra service atftenr superannuation the
respondents action has hit him hard ; and

e) even A4 the UGC have powers 2o dispense with the
services of applicant the same should have been
heen only after putiting him on Legitimate
notice. penriod.

In the above circumstances he. Aimpugned order deserved

Lo bhe set asdide,pleads the applicant.

5. In the neply 4iled on benald o4 the respondents on
25.10.2002, it 4is pointed out that +he applicant had heen
ofbered the post 04 Financial Adviser in the UGC on 12/15zh
December 1997, on tewms that he would be on députatéon tiee
the date o4 superannuation o4 58 yearns o4 age and thereatten
his services wLZ@ be utilised for  next two years, on
re~employment haasis. ALL communications Lasued by the
applicant’s parent ornganisation and zthe UGG, contained Zthe
above paov&%&on%.' The applicant took up the position as

Financial Advisen accordingly. As in the meanwhile, the age
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04 superannuation o4 zthe Central Government servants was
raised 4rom 58 to 60 years, UGC was asked by the Ministry on
2.11.99 as o whethen the services o4 the applicant would be
required Hor fpurther two years. The matter was examined by
the UGC, 4in terms .oé FR 56(D)} when‘ it emernged Hfhat no
extension hevond 60 yeané was peamissible. In spite of Zhe
above, Chairman UGC took a unilfateral decisdion, étazing. that
in  vdiew o4 the commitment made by the UGC along Qith thedir
acceptance o4 Zhe terms and conditions adopted, ihe applicanit
was pe&m&t;ed to be hold the charge, 4or two years and beyond
the age o4 superannuation o4 60 yearns. This was also
communicated to akll contenders and the terms and conditions
werne also duly amended. In the meanwhife DG AGACR examined
the Jdssue av Lo whether the applicant could have been
continued aftern 60 years, especially as no specific orders
regarding the commitment had heen given by the respondents and
the proposal for extension was not approved by the UGC. Audit
note was answered by the applicant himseld. On 2.7.2002, the
Directon {Admn] UGC. examined the entire mattenr and
recommended for  reconsdderation, o the earlier Chairman’s
decdsdon. The matter was reperred to HRD Ministry who advised
thazt the applicant be relieved o4 his duties w.e. 4.
31.7.2002. Accordingly Ampugned O4picer Order No.202/2002 was
iééued superseding the earliern order No. F.6-1/98(Admn./A&R)
dated 13.9.2000. It was 4urther pointed out by the
respondents that +the appointing authoritu as 4ar as Financial
Advisenr was concerned, was zthe Commission and noit ihe
Chairman, who 4n 1his case had accéaded approvalb Hor
extension/re~employment Lo the applicant, wiihout obtaining
the clearance of the Commission. This was also done ne@aﬁy a
year and 10 months before the applicant’s deputation was

ondered. The respondents also placed dor our perusal the
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notings 4n their relevant 4ile to prove their case that zthe

entine procedure has heen properly gone through and no

interbenence was called for.

6. In the nrejodinder it 44 podnted out hy the applicant

that his posting ab Financial Advdser was 4An Zerms ot

“deputation upto supenrannuation bollowed by Iwo Yyedrs
thereaptenr. The »same had been agreed to by Zhe CommiassLon,
the applicant and his parent department. Letten dated

30.9.2000 and similar Letter issued by the Chairman had heen
onbly 4in pursuance of Zhe above agreement and commitment by the
uGce. Furthenr the order dated 31.7.2002 4is {found to have been
sdgned by the Director (Admn) who was not zthe appodnting
authority. Tt 4is also deared that he has dssued the same
thhbui any authority {$rom the Commissdion. UGC was a 2@&/
statutorny hody Lindependent in Lt opernation and it did not
have +o seek/obtain any opindlon 4rom HRD. As the decision £o
engage the applicant and to Andicate the terms/conditions wasb
the Commission’s nesponsibility Director (Admn] could not have
acted against ihe same. Even his initiating Zhe note on
2.7.2002 on ihe Jissue was improper and AiLLegal. Furthen
Secretary, Min. 04 HRD was only a member o4 UGC . in which
capacity he was subordinate to the Chairman and therefore
could not have Jissued any directions o the jdormenrn. The
applicant’s engagement after his superannuaiion was nelther an
extension ore re-employment but implementation o4 a commitment
made hy the Commission at the time o his original engagement.
The applicant also specifically denied all the points raised
in  the counién abbidavit and stated that the Termination ot
his services and relied, much bedore the expliry o4 the tenure
was mdﬂaéide action perpetrated by the Director (Admn}, who
had misled the subsequent Chairuman. The Audit Memo No. 300

dated 30.08.2001 alaso had been used to prejudice the case 04
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the applicant though the Audit were themselves satispied wiih

the xreply gdven by zhe organdisation and had closed zthe
‘observation on 29.11.2001 . According %o the applicant the
Director (Admn] was a,éAo tryding to cast aspersions on the
integrity ot the applicant by stating that he had worked on an
UN  assignment while on Leave during August 1999 when the 6dct
was that the applicant had obtained permission to take up the
sald assdignment from the Chairman o4 the Commission hehore
proceeding on Leave. Further the Chairman o4 the Commission
had no jurdsdiction or authority to revdiew the decision od Lhe
earbien Chairman unless specipically permitted by the
Atatutory nule. Therefore the decisdon action o4 the
subsequent Chairman o 4éeh the advice o4 the Ministry o4 HRD
» amounfed fo revdiew o4 his predecessorns action was Amproper
. and J{iLLegal. In the circumstances o4 the case, the Aimpugned
action which anrose, 4rom mischied committed by zthe Junioxr
tunctionary 4Like Director (Admn} deserved +o he set déide to
send a message Lo all concerned 4or desdisting 4rom  such

Amproper conduct.

7. Respondents No. 2 onbly rederred to the basic jpacts

o4 the case.

8. During zhe oral submisaions bedore wa , Shrni  Shyam
Babu £Learned counsel 4or appﬁ&cant.éo4ceéu££y reiternated his
pleadings. According o him, the applicant had heen engaged
ab Financial Advisern by the Commission with Apecldpic
undeaétanding. that he would be entitfed to have two yeans

service jpurther abtern his date ok superannuation on atta&n&ng

the age o4 58 vears. This was ithe position before the age 04

retirement o4 Central Government employees was raised 4orom 58
o 60 yeanrns, by Govt. o4 India Notification o4 May 2000.  The

position then underwent a change and accordingly the action
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was taken by the UGC and they had revised zhe terms/conditions

by dindicating that zthe applicant would have ftwo years o4

service peuond date o4 superannuation od 60 yearns. This wos
the Logdical action o take . As his appointmaﬁz was to he on
deputation =£ill the date of superannuation, which stood at 58
years earliern, the same had +o be amended, when the age o4
superannuation was raised +o 60 yearns. This alone had been
done and that too correctly Chairman UGC s An this matter had
exercised the ministernial tunctions and the same can noit be
called .in question. Once the above point was seiilfed An  the
beginning, the nrespondents action An @eﬁieving the applicant
on the date o4 his completing 60 years o4 age, wlithout giving
him the benefit o4 2 more years o service was against his
Legitimate expectations and. Ampropen. Shod Shyam Babu 4urther
adbirmed that zthe 4llegal and malatide atititude o4 the
Director(Admn.) had gone against his continuance in UGC. The
Aame  was manifest in the Ampughed order {issued by the said
dunctionary, who was not competent to Aissue the above ordexr.
Sh. Shyam Babu also questioned the. competence o4 successorn
Chairman 2o call in question ihe decisdion taken by the formenr
Chairman , more 0 as the review has been directed on the
basis o4 advice {$rom Secretary Minisiry o4 HRD who was in  no
position Zo advice zhe Chaivnan o4 UGC , his superionr.
Further the applicant’.s 4e4u@c34 have heen terminated withouit
putiing him on notice. Thus an illegal order, issued by
{incompetent person wiithouwt fbollowing zthe principles of natural
Justice and directly 4in contradiction 2o The terms and.
conditions of his deputaiion has Led the applicant o approach
the portals of zthe Tribunal seeking Justice. Tribunat’ s
dimmediate intervention alone can undo the damage wrges Sh.

Shyam Babu.
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9. Fiercely opposding the ahove submissdons Shri Amitensh

Kumar, the Learned coué&eﬁ 4orn the nespondents stated that the
applicant was orlginally engaged by the UGC a» Financiat
Advisen with *he aspecific undernstanding that he will be oﬁ
deputation il the date o4t superannuotion of 58 years o4 age
where abter he would hove two more years service. This ordenr
was Adssued on the basis o4 the clearance by the CommLA%Lon.
Subsequently following the upwdad rnevision of the retinrement
age o4 Central Government servant 4rom 58 years to 60 years
the Commission Aissued a communication revdising 4its stand Lo
show the deputation as be&ng.upto 60 yeanrns with next two years
on nre-employment bhasis. This communication was not in  jact
the decision o4 the Commissdion but was only a decdsion od the
Chaivman Zaken on his own without taking into ithe confidence
o4 the Commission. The same cannoi theredore be suasatfained.
The 4$act that this decision itself was Zaken by the Chairman
somewhait atrange 4An Septemben 2000, much before the date od
superannuation of the applicant in July 2002 IZ was in  Zhe
circumstances  that the UGC sought the advice o4 the Mindiestry
o4 HRD the concerned @daniétaatLve Ministry, and fook action
accordingly by directing the reliet of individual as soon as
he completed 60 years oh age on 31.7.2002. This cannoit he
baulted. Shri Amitesh Kumarn also reperred to the notifdcation
issued by the Ministry o4 HRD and the Minutes of UGC Meeting
on 21.5.98 adopting Govi o4 India directions 4or upward
rnevision o4 the age o4 the Central Government employees upio
60 years with furthen directions that no extensdion thereatptern
wos permissible. The »same has become the ALaw for Lhe
Commission and no devdation therednrom coulbd have hbeen
permitted. The Aimpugned ordern was totally Legal and had Lo he

endorsed. ALl the insdinuation and allegations made by The
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applicant were without any hasis and did not merlt accepiance.

Shii Kumar theredore pleaded that the O0A be dismissed with

examplary cost.

10. We have éaneéuﬂﬂy considerned the matter and perused
all the documents hbrought on record. In zhis 0A, Zhe
applicant, an ICAS Oéé&cé& who was working as Financial
Adviser (on deputation } 4in UGC Ais aggrieved that he has been
relieved o4 his duties much ahead o4 the period and FLenure
which according *o him, had heen agreed upon at the £ime 04
his onrniginal engagement. The undisputed {facts are that Fhe
UGC had offdered him the post o4 Financlal Advisern Ain the pay
scale of Ras. 5900 - 6700/- (pre-revised} by do Letter No.
F.5-19/97(Admn.I/A&B) dated 12.12.97 which was 4$ollowed by
theirn Ofbice Order of the same number dated 10.02.1998, zhe

Asame nreads asd bhelow:

" Shndi Q.P.Nigam, ICAS .la appointed as Financial
Adviser in the opfdice o4 the University Grants
Commissdion 4n the scale o4 pay od the Rs.18400-22400
plus usual allowance on wsual deputation ZEewms and
conditions w.e.4.29th January 1998 (Afterncon).

Shrni O0.P.Nigam will bhe on deputation w.e.4.
29.1.199§ {AN) until he attains the age o4
superannuation as per UGC rubles L.e. 58§ years. Abten
his netirement he will continue to work in the UGC as
Financial Advigser boxr a period oh two years or till he
attains the age of 60 years, on normal ferms o4
re-employment.

He wALL, he entitled 1.0 the Government
resdidential accommodation on payment ob wsual Licence
tee Like all UGC employees who are entitled o such
accommodaiion An The genenral. pool.

He wdll be entitfed +o Fhe benedits under Ehe
Central Government Health Scheme as are admiossible o
the employees o4 the UGC.

He will bhe governed by zhe Central Civil
Services (Leave] Rules 1972 for the purpose ob Leave
and Leave salary."”
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1. The terms and conditions o4 Horeign service oh the
applicant communicated by Letten No.
A.19014/1/84/MF.CGA/Gr.A/Pen/OPN/231 dated 30.4.1998 abaso

Atates Ain  the col. " perndlod of foredign servdice' are as

undenr: -

"o Shal O P Nigam will he on deputation w.e. 4.
29.01.98 (AN} until he attains the age o4
Auperannuation 4d.e. 58 uears .  Adtern his rnetirement
he wifl continue Zo work 4in the UGC as Financial
Adviser 4or a period ob two years or till he atffains
the age oh 60 years , on noamalt, terms oh
rne—-employment' .

12. In terms o4 the above communication the applicant
: A
Jodined UGC and had perpormed his duties as F.A.f; wonked
thereafter. Following @ﬁ?waad revisdion o the age . 04
¢ Cy lc 6‘07/
retirnement on superannuation Ain Central Goue&nment,LhLA parent
onganéAatLonAﬂepanimenz by their Letten dated 10.5.2000 sought

confirmation fprom the Commission as to whether the applicant

would he nrequired to serve for further perdiod o4 Ltwo years

apter superannuation. In nesponse, UGC issued order No.
F.6-1/98(Admn.I/A&R) dated 13.9.2000 . The same reads as
under:

" The undersdigned 4is directed +o convey the
bollowing orders o4 the Chairman, UGC:-

"3.9.2000(File No.6-1/98(Admin.T/A&B) pages 19-21/N

Now Zherefore having examined the matter in
detall the following orders are passed:-

In compliance with the UGC’.a commitmeniti in ithe
appoiniment Letters vide D.0.No.F.5.19/97(Admn.I/A&R)
(2 Lettens) hoth dated 12/15.12.97 on pages 61 and 62,
appointment oppice orden No.29/98
(F.6.1/98(Admn.TI/A&R) dated 10.2.98 on page 64, UGC’xs
accepltance o4 the zewns and conditions o4 doreign
4ervice on deputation at the time o4 appointiment vide
Letter no. A.19014/1/84/MF.CGA/Gr.A/PER/OPN/231 o4
April 30, 1998 o4 Ministry o4 Finance, Department o4
Expenditure, Controller General. o4 Accounts, Govt, o4
India on pages 76.77 and congflunation o4 the

commitment An Fhe ofhice orden
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No.A.35017(2)/97/CGA/Gr.A/760 dated 30.12.97/16.1.98
04 Ministry of Finance, Department o4 Expend{ture,
Controller General o4 Account, Govi. o India on Page
74-Mn. 0.P.Nigam sholl wonrk as Fdinancial Adviser,
University Grants Commission on the normal terms o4
ne~employment {4or a period o4 two years after his
superannuation at the age of 60 years.

This be communicated *o Shii 0.P.Nigam and afso
to Controllen General o4 Accounts, Department o4
Expenditure, Ministry o4 Finance, Govi. o4 India 4n
rnesponse to thedinr Letters in rnejdenence -
A.19014/1/84/MF.CCGA/Gr.A/1013 dated 2.171.99 and
A.19014/1/84/MF.CGA/Gr.A/PER/OPN/481 on pages 109 and
110."

13. Acconrdingly his parent department on 16.710.2000
modifdied Zhe tewms and conditions of his service which was
cavdied out, as brought out Ain Letten dated 27.11.2000 isaued
by Director [Admn.). However on 31.7.2002 by O44ice Order No.
202/2002 issued by the Director (Admn) the applicant L5 shown
o have bheen relieved o4 his duties as Financial Adviser on
attaining the age o4 60 years and on having retired 4rom
Central. Government Senvice 4rom 31.7.2002 which has £Led *o
this OA. Acconding to the applicant this was {LLegal as LIt
was against the terms and conditions o service, agreed o and
the commitment made by the Commiasion at the Lime o4 his
Jjodining +them on deputation while accoxrding Lo the rnespondents
it was not correct as he had only heen offpered the deputation
upto his age of superannuation which was 58 years ftollowed by
two yeanrs thereattern , and noit deputation upito superannuation
o4 60 years with two yearns 4ollowing as L4 being claimed
The perusal o4 the first Letiter dated 12.12.97 makes it clear
that zhe ofber has come {$rom the UGC Aitselsf, while UGC’»
Letter 13.9.2000 was a commundication o4 the Chairman UGC,
Lasued on his own, without any reference to the Commission Ain

Perusal o4 the relevant noiLﬁ94 bile shows, Fhe Aissue undenr
considernation, had arisen pollowing the upgrading o4 the age
o4 superannuation o4 the Govit.. servants Hfrom 58 o 60 yegrs

in  vdew o4 their notification No. 25012/2/97(Estt. (A} dated

18§.12.71998 which specifically provided that ’no extension din
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service shall be granted heuvond the age o4 60 years’ (emphasise

supplied]., Hence the communécaiion dated 23.6.2000,&%. have

also seen ithe detailed noting by the previous Chairman on
13.9.2000 ~recorded .in his own handwriting to the effect that,

An  Zenrms o4 UGC commitment in the appointment Letter it was

being directed that " Mr. OP Nigam shall work as Financial
Advisen, UnLvenaLty'Gaanié Commission on the normal +euns o4

rne-employment  hox a period o4 two  years attern his

.4upe¢dnnuat&on at the age o4 60 yeanrs ." Iz is on Zhe basis o4

These di&ectioﬁé that the 044ice Order No. 195/2000 dated
13.9.2000 had come o he .issued. Respondents argue that ithe
Chairman on his own could not at all have granted this
extensdion and that he should have obtained the concuvience o4
i@e Commission before Aissue o4 above ofbice order. On perusal
o4 UGC Act 1956 we observe that the Government can make rules
Lo carry out the purposes ot the Act, with specific rederence
to the tewms/conditions 04 service of stats appointed by the
Commission whife the Commission can make regulations Ain
respect o4 the ahove. The are vested only An the Commission
and the functionaries o4 the Commission would. be only acting
unden 418 directions. While the Chairman is ihe tunctional
head o4 zhe organisation ,he is guided by the Commissdion in
performance of his duties and he cannot override the decisions
o4 the Commission.  Seen in the;backdnop,”J@a obsterve that the
decislon taken by the Chalirman on 3.9.2000 and communicaoted on
13.9.2000 by the Letter o4 Director (Admn) 4onr permitting the
applicant to work as Financial Adviser UGC on the noamal ierms

o4 re-employment 4or _a  perdiod o4 Fwo years abter he had

attained the superannuation age o4 60 vears was clearly beyond
/

his competence. Hence the audit objection No. 300/30.8.2007.

/

fhaz the objection was shown as settled, following the neply
v

sent in his own hand, by the applicant does not alter the pact

that the Chairman’s action was without the concuwrurence od the
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Commission before orn apter. The matter was therehbore *taken up

on 2/7/2002 .4in the UGC office when it was decided by zhe
successor  Chairman fo refer the same to the Ministry o4 HRD.

The said d.o. reference to the Secretary, HRD reads:

" Dear Shudi Taipathd,

Shrd 0.P.Nigam, Financial Advisern, UGC was
appointed 4in UGC on 29th January 1998 on deputation
bhasis. His appointment Letter had the provision o4
ne-employment of two years after his Auperannuation at
the age o4 58 years.

The Government o4 India subsequently revised the
age o4 superannuation o 60 years, but with no
provdision oh any duwrithen extension/re-employment. His
present onrganization wsought a clarification on 10th
May, 2000 [(i.e.about two years ago). Whethen Shidi
Nigam will be given re-employment o4 2 yeanrs beyond
the age of 60 years.

Based on this quenry, the ofbice submitted a file
Zo the Chairman 4indicating that as per Government o4
India rules, no re-employment can be given beyond 60
years. The 4ormern Chairman Dr. Hari Gawtam, at his
own ALevel, decided that Shii Nigam will be gl.ven
ne-employment upto ithe age o4 62 years. A copy ob the
same  has also been given to Shadi Nigam. This Jissue
was not even placed hedore the Commission.

Shrndi  O0.P.Nigam d4is Zo retinre on 31st July 2002
apter attaining the age o4 60 years.

Now I solicit your advdise on this issue whethenr
he can be gdven re-employment upto 62 S yeass. My
obdice has submitted a note, which A4
selp~explanatory. A photocopy o4 the same is enclosed
tor your ready refderence.

May I kRindly requesi youn views a0 Fhat we can
take a decisdion before 31st July, 2002."

i4. Minisinry o4 HRD vide  .its ﬂéi/_éette& No.
4-36/2002~-UI dated 30.7.2002 advised +hat Sh. Nigam be
relieved o4 his duties w.e.f. 31.7.02 on his attaining the
age o4 superannuation o4 60 years , which resulied in  the
issue of the Aimpugned ordenr. The applicant’s case is Fhat uGe
being a 4ndependent statutory body should not have asked for

and [/ or accepied any opindion or advice 4rom the Mindiatry and.

also that the Secretary o4 the HRD Mindistry was subordinate +o

Qb
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the UGC Chadliwman. These ohdjections have no basis 4in Law.

Section 20(1) o4 UGC Act 1956 states that "in the discharge o4b

his functions under this Act ithe Commission sholl be cuided by

such directions of guestions oh policy relating to naiional

pu4b0424 as _may be given to it by the central Government and

that it A4 _t4or the Central Government to decide as Lo what

constitute a gquestion o4 Policy’. The upward revisdion o4 the

date od retirement o4 central government employeesr on
Superannuation 4rom 58 years to 60 yearns was a matiter o
national policy and the same had been duly adopted by the UGC
A Atas 376£h Meeting held on 21.5.98 and the rules stood

amended accordingly providing that all UGC employees whose age

was currently 58 vearns would retire at 60 uears and that there

shall not he any extension in service. beyond the age o4

CAuperannuation. It 4is clear that employees o4 UGC can work

upto +Lhe age o4 60 years and not furither and therefpore the
pernmission granted by the Chaiwman #+o the appﬂicdnt to
continue beyond 60 years was not Legal. The applicant
theredore could have worked only upto the age 04 58 years pLlLLs
2 years L.e. upto his attaining the age o4 60. AL the -swme
time, we observe that a seriows error has been committed by
the UGC as 4ar as the issue ot .the Ampugned order s
concerned. Impugned order dated 31.01.03 issued by Director
(Admn] nowhere .4ta¢eé that the »same was heing JAssued under
directions o4 the Commission or the ChaAuman. This was
clearly wrong as the Direcitor { Admr ) LA'a~JunLoa tunctionary
in comparison o Financial Advisern,and he could not have
Lasued anorder relieving the Latten od his duties which should
have heen done onfy with he directions o4 the Commission. Ix
414  however wseen that this commundication had 4ollowed Lhe
dirnections o4 zhe Chairman, duly endorsed by the Meeting o4
the Commission which met on 27/12/2002. Thus as the earlier

Chainman did no+ have any authority to extend the perniod o4
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Chairman also did not have the authority to direct the relief
without obtaining the concurrence o4 the Commission. Thaot
being <the case Lt 4s clear that thée the applicant’s nelied
oadened‘ by +the Director {Admn) on 371.7.2002 was not clothed
with any authority and has to 6&L€rthe same  would hecome
operative the day when ithe same  has heen endoxrsed by
Commisadion on 27.12.2002. It would ﬁean thenredore that the
applbicant was entitled *o continue in  the poaitfion asb
Financial Advdisenrn beyond his date o4 superannuaiion on 30.7.02
Zill Zhat date d.e. f4rom 1.8.2002 o 27.12.2002 . This
nelied has Lo he accorded to him and nothing 4urther can be

granted.

15. In <Zhe above view o4 the matter the QA succeeds
partiaklly and is accordingly disposed o4. The impugned order
dated 31.7.2002 passed by the Director (Admn} UGC is quashed
and set asdide, with ihe directions that the termination o4 ihe
applicant’s assignment as Financial Adviser and his aeﬂ&eé_
would stand postponed to 27.12.2002, when zhe .4ame wesre
dppnoved by the Commissdion . He is thus deemed to have
continued din the said position upto 27.12.2002. As a
consequence he would he entitled bor gefting pay and
allowances tiLL that date; which should he released o him by

the respondents within three months {4rom the d 0ot nrecelpi

o4 a copy o4 this onrder.

No costs. D
Recy
(Shanker Radu) (Golvindahn S. Tamp.di)
'

Memhen (T} Member (A)
Patwal./ q





